

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT Address: 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	
<p>Appeal from the Court of Appeals, State of Colorado, Case No. 2014CA1348 Opinion Issued by Judge Hawthorne (Taubman and Berger, JJ., concurring)</p>	
<p>Defendants/Petitioners: School District No. 1 In The City and County Of Denver; Jane Goff, Valentina Flores, Debora Scheffel, Pam Mazanec, Joyce Rankin, Steve Durham, and Angelika Schroeder, in their official capacities as members of the Colorado State Board Of Education, v. Plaintiffs/Respondents: Cynthia Masters, Michelle Montoya, Mildred Anne Kolquist, Lawrence Garcia, Paula Scena, Jane Harmon, Lynne Rerucha, and Denver Classroom Teachers Association.</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for Amici Curiae: Brent Owen, Atty. Reg. No. 45068 E. Rayner Mangum, Atty. Reg. No. 47733 SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP 1801 California Street, Suite 4900 Denver, CO 80202 Email: brent.owen@squirepb.com Email: rayner.mangum@squirepb.com Tel.: (303) 894-6111</p>	<p>Case No. 2015SC1062</p>
<p style="text-align: center;">BRIEF OF AMICUS THE COLORADO CHILDREN’S CAMPAIGN, EDUCATION REFORM NOW, AND READY COLORADO IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION2

ARGUMENT4

I. THE COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS ERRED WHEN IT RELIED ON DICTA FROM *MARZEC*—TECDA DOES NOT CONTAIN CONTRACTUAL LANGUAGE.4

 a. The Court of Appeals’ Contract Clause analysis is wrong: TECDA does not contain language creating a contractual relationship, as required by this Court’s precedent.5

 b. This Court must continue to strictly observe the presumption against legislative contracts.10

II. THE COURT OF APPEAL’S ERROR WILL UNDERMINE THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY’S AUTHORITY IN EDUCATING COLORADO’S CHILDREN. 13

 a. Given the stakes, the General Assembly should not be artificially restricted from changing Colorado’s education policy.14

 b. Senate Bill 191 and mutual consent embody a bi-partisan and effective policy solution designed to equitably address Colorado’s achievement gaps.16

 c. A contract still governs teachers’ employment with the school district, and teachers displaced through mutual consent retain significant advantages in their job hunt.20

CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 I.S. 706, 715	11
<i>Anderson v. Board of Education</i> , 61 N.E.2d 562 (Ill. 1945).....	9
<i>State of Indiana ex rel. Anderson v. Brand</i> , 303 U.S. 95 (1938).....	6
<i>Bruck v. State ex rel. Money</i> , 91 N.E.2d 349 (Ind. 1950)	10
<i>Campbell v. Aldrich</i> , 79 P.2d 257 (Or. 1938)	10
<i>Colo. Springs Fire Fighters Ass'n v. Colo. Springs</i> , 784 P.2d 766 (Colo. 1989).....	4, 10, 11
<i>Crawford v. Sadler</i> , 34 So. 2d 38 (Fla. 1948)	9
<i>The Delaware Railroad Tax</i> , 85 U.S. 206, 225 (1874).....	12
<i>Dodge v. Board of Educ.</i> , 302 U.S. 74, 78 (1937).....	4, 6
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810)	12
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992).....	4
<i>Goves v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 10 N.E.2d 403 (Ill. 1937).....	9

<i>Julesburg School District No. RE-1 v. Ebke</i> , 562 P.2d 419 (1977).....	8
<i>Justus v. State</i> , 2014 CO 75	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keefe v. Clark</i> , 322 U.S. 393 (1944).....	11
<i>LaPolla v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 15 N.Y.S.2d 149 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1939), <i>aff'd</i> 258 App.	9
<i>Lobato v. State</i> , 2013 CO 30	13, 15
<i>Marzec v. Fremont Cty., Sch. Dist. No. 2</i> , 349 P.2d 699 (Colo. 1960).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Masters v. School Dist. No. 1</i> , 2014 COA 159	2, 5, 7
<i>Maxey v. Jefferson County School No. R-1</i> , 408 P.2d 970, 970-72 (Colo. 1965)	8
<i>Morrison v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 297 N.W. 383 (Wis. 1941).....	10
<i>Pittman v. Chicago Bd. of Educ.</i> , 64 F.3d 1098 (7th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Proska v. Az. State Schs.</i> , 74 P.3d 939 (Ariz. 2003)	9
<i>Providence Bank v. Billings</i> , 29 U.S. (4 Pet.) 514 (1830).....	12
<i>Rector v. Cnty. of Philadelphia</i> , 65 U.S. 300 (1861).....	12
<i>Steck v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 8 A.2d 120 (N.J. 1939)	9

<i>Taylor v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 89 P.2d 148 (Cal. App. 1939)	6, 9
<i>U.S. v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	6, 12
<i>Wash. Fed’n of State Emps. v. Washington</i> , 682 P.2d 869 (Wash. 1984)	9
<i>Wis. & M.R. Co. v. Powers</i> , 191 U.S. 379 (1903).....	12
Statutes	
C.R.S. § 2-4-215(1).....	11
C.R.S. § 22-11-103(3).....	14
C.R.S. § 22-63-202(2)(c.5)	21
Other Authorities	
C.R.C.P. 106	8
Colo. Const. art. II, § 11.....	4
Colo. Const. Art. IX, § 2.....	13
Edutopia, <i>Teacher Development is Key to Closing the Achievement Gap</i> (July 2011)	16
McKinsey & Company, <i>The Economic Impact of the Achievement Gap in America’s Schools at 5</i> (2009).....	15
Weisberg, D., Sexton, S., Mulhern, J., & Keeling, D., <i>The Widget Effect: Our National Failure to Acknowledge and Act on Teacher Differences</i>	17
